THOMAS P. GANNON, MEMBER

MAIN CAPITOL BUILDING

HOUSE BOX 202020

HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17120-2020

PHONE: (717) 783-6430



DISTRICT OFFICE: 219 MORTON AVENUE FOLSOM, PENNSYLVANIA 19033 PHONE: (610) 461-5543 WWW.REPGANNON.COM

2505

## House of Representatives COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA HARRISBURG

October 5, 2006

Alvin C. Bush, Chairman Independent Regulatory Review Commission 14<sup>th</sup> Floor, Harristown 2 333 Market Street Harrisburg, PA 17101

Dear Chairman Bush:

The House Professional Licensure Committee held a meeting on October 3, 2006, to consider the following:

Regulation 16A-5317 – Final rulemaking of the State Board of Osteopathic Medicine relating to respiratory care therapists. The committee voted to approve the regulation.

Regulation 16A-4916 – Final rulemaking of the State Board of Medicine relating to physician assistants. The committee voted to approve the regulation.

**Regulation 16A-6910** – Final rulemaking of the State Board of Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors relating to child abuse reporting requirements. The committee voted to approve the regulation.

Regulation 16A-4513 – Final rulemaking of the State Board of Cosmetology relating to removal of the term "manager." The committee voted to approve the regulation.

Please feel free to contact my office if any questions should arise.

Sincerely,

Thomas P. Gannon, Chairman

House Professional Licensure Committee

TPG/lls

cc: The Honorable Pedro A Cortes, Secretary of the Commonwealth Department of State

The Honorable Kenneth A. Rapp, Deputy Secretary Regulatory Programs, Department of State

The Honorable Basil L. Merenda, Commissioner

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs

Barbara Adams, General Counsel to the Governor

Peter V. Marks, Sr., Executive Deputy General Counsel

Albert H. Masland, Chief Counsel

Department of State

Cynthia K. Montgomery, Regulatory Counsel Department of State

Samuel J. Denisco, Director of Legislative Affairs Department of State

Susan E. Rineer, Chairperson

State Board of Cosmetology

Charles D. Hummer, Jr., MD., Chairperson

State Board of Medicine

Charles P. Fasano, D.O., Chairperson

State Board of Osteopathic Medicine

Ronald E. Hays, Chairperson

State Board of Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors